agreed that the affiliated company Zhiyijia Company would provide a certain proportion of performance bond for

the guarantee provided by its distributors to Sichuan Changhong, adopting cash pledge method, the amount does

not exceed 200 million yuan, and the performance guarantee period is one year, the specific period is subject to

the guarantee contract. The company disclosed the details in the form of announcement (Announcement No.

2021-104, No. 2021-105, No. 2021-107) on the designated information disclosure media, such as Securities Times,

China Securities Journal, Hong Kong Commercial Daily and Juchao Website (www.cninfo.com.cn), on December

21, 2021.

   CHANGHONG MEILING CO.,LTD. Annual Report 2021

169

Section VII. Changes in Shares and Particulars about Shareholders

I. Changes in Share Capital

(i) Changes in Share Capital
In Share

1. Reasons for share changed

√ Applicable   □ Not applicable

Before the Change Increase/Decrease in the Change (+, -) After the Change

Amount Proportion
New

shares
issued

Bonus
shares

Public
reserve
transfer

into
share

capital

Others Subtotal Amount Proportion

I. Restricted
shares 10,472,676 1.00% 0 0 0 -2,029,754 -2,029,754 8,442,922 0.81%

1. State-owned
shares 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

2. State-owned
legal person’s
shares

1,653,735 0.16% 0 0 0 +112,534 +112,534 1,766,269 0.17%

3. Other domestic
shares 7,551,521 0.72% 0 0 0 -2,142,288 -2,142,288 5,409,233 0.52%

Including:
Domestic legal
person’s shares

3,978,329 0.38% 0 0 0 -93,778 -93,778 3,884,551 0.37%

Domestic
natural person’s
shares

3,573,192 0.34% 0 0 0 -2,048,510 -2,048,510 1,524,682 0.15%

4. Foreign shares  1,267,420 0.12% 0 0 0 0 0 1,267,420 0.12%
Including:
Foreign legal
person’s shares

0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

Foreign
natural person’s
shares

1,267,420 0.12% 0 0 0 0 0 1,267,420 0.12%

II. Unrestricted
shares  1,034,125,205 99.00% 0 0 0 +2,029,754 +2,029,754 1,036,154,959 99.19%

1. RMB ordinary
shares 872,528,625 83.53% 0 0 0 +2,029,754 +2,029,754 874,558,379 83.72%

2. Domestically
listed foreign
shares

161,596,580 15.47% 0 0 0 0 0 161,596,580 15.47%

3. Overseas listed
foreign shares 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%

4. Others  0 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00%
III. Total shares 1,044,597,881 100.00% 0 0 0 0 0 1,044,597,881 100.00%

   CHANGHONG MEILING CO.,LTD. Annual Report 2021

170

(1) In accordance with the relevant provisions of the Implementation Rules for Share Reduction of Shareholders,

Directors, Supervisors and Senior Managers of Listed Companies at Shenzhen Stock Exchange, if the a director,

supervisor or senior manager quits before the expiration of the term of office, he/she shall continue to abide by the

relevant provisions on the release of restricted share sales within the term determined when he took office and

within six months after the expiration of his/her term of office. During the reporting period, the term of office of